
Town of 
Simsbury 

 

933 HOPMEADOW STREET  P.O. BOX 495  SIMSBURY, CONNECTICUT 06070 

 

                      Office of Community Planning and Development
 

 

Telephone  (860) 658-3245 
Facsimile (860) 658-3205 

www.simsbury-ct.gov An Equal Opportunity Employer  
8:30 – 7:00  Monday 

8:30 - 4:30  Tuesday through Friday 

 

AGENDA 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS – REGULAR MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2021 

SIMSBURY TOWN OFFICES – VIRTUAL MEETING – 7:00 p.m. 

The public hearing will be web-based on Zoom at: 
https://zoom.us/j/2574297243 

Meeting ID: 257 429 7243 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

 

II. ROLL CALL 

1. Appointment of Alternates  

 

III. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

 

IV. APPLICATIONS 

1. Public Hearings 
a. Application #21-02 of William A. Campbell, Owner/Applicant for a variance of the 

Simsbury Zoning Regulations Section 3.5.1 to construct a 10’x 12’ shed within the front 

yard at the property located at 2 Cricket Lane (Assessor’s Map C19, Block 511, and Lot 

002). Zone R-40 

 
b. Application #21-03 of 15-39 Simsbury Turnpike Realty, LLC/Owner and Dunkin 

Donuts/Applicant c/o Russo & Rizzio, LLC for a variance of the Simsbury Zoning 

Regulations Section 9.2 & 9.3 to permit two (2) 21.6 SF menu order boards which change 

screens and allow light to project through the face of the sign at existing fast food drive-

thru restaurant located at 15-39 Albany Turnpike Lane (Assessor’s Map A20, Block 901, 

and Lot 001 (Zone B-3) 

 

2. Discussion and Possible Action 
a. Application #21-02 of William A. Campbell, Owner/Applicant for a variance of the 

Simsbury Zoning Regulations Section 3.5.1 to construct a 10’x 12’ shed within the front 

yard at the property located at 2 Cricket Lane (Assessor’s Map C19, Block 511, and Lot 

002). Zone R-40 

 
b. Application #21-03 of 15-39 Simsbury Turnpike Realty, LLC/Owner and Dunkin 

Donuts/Applicant c/o Russo & Rizzio, LLC for a variance of the Simsbury Zoning 

Regulations Section 9.2 & 9.3 to permit two (2) 21.6 SF menu order boards which change 

screens and allow light to project through the face of the sign at existing fast food drive-



 

 

thru restaurant located at 15-39 Albany Turnpike Lane (Assessor’s Map A20, Block 901, 

and Lot 001 (Zone B-3) 

 
V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES of January 27, 2021 special meeting 

 

VI. ADJOURNMENT 
 

PLEASE VERIFY YOUR AVAILABILITY TO ATTEND THIS MEETING BY CONTACTING 

THOMAS HAZEL BY PHONE AT (860) 658-3252 OR EMAIL AT thazel@simsbury-ct.gov  
 

How to Join us on Zoom for the Public Meeting: 
 

1. Join us on the web: https://zoom.us/j/2574297243  

2. Join us by phone: +1 646 558 8656  

3. Written communications may be emailed to lbarkowski@simsbury-ct.gov by 12:00 p.m. on February 23, 2021 

to have comments read into the record at the hearing  

 

How to view application materials: 

Visit https://www.simsbury-ct.gov/zoning-board-of-appeals  
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To:  Simsbury Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Laura Barkowski, Land Use Specialist 
 
Date:  February 17, 2021 
 
RE: Application #21-02 of William A. Campbell, Owner/Applicant for a variance of the 

Simsbury Zoning Regulations Section 3.5.1 to construct a 10’x 12’ shed within the front 
yard at the property located at 2 Cricket Lane (Assessor’s Map C19, Block 511, and Lot 
002). Zone R-40  

 
DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE  
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 3.5.1 of the Zoning Regulations to construct a 
120 square foot shed within the front yard of the property.  According the Assessor records this 
lot contains Contemporary style residence constructed in 1974.   
 

 
Section 3.5.1. Size & Location of Accessory Structures in Residential Districts   
 
a. In all residential districts, accessory structures shall not be located in front yards except:  
i. Properties which are greater than one acre in size and the primary structure is greater than 
150 feet from the front property line, the structure can be located in the front yard provided 
that it is no closer to the property line than the front yard setback for the zoning district.  

 
The subject lot is 1.10 acres and is an odd shaped front corner lot with the primary structure 
closer than 150 feet from both front property lines.      

 
 
 



 

 

b. An Accessory Structure shall not exceed a height of 15 feet.   
 
No renderings including dimensions were provided for the shed.   
 
c. An Accessory Structure located in a rear yard shall not exceed 250 square feet of building 
area; shall be located a minimum of 10 feet from the lot line.  
 
The proposal is for a 10’x12’ shed and to be located a minimum of 10’ feet from the property 
line as indicated by hand drawn plan provided by the applicant.   
 
 d. An Accessory Structure that exceeds 250 square feet in building area must conform to the 
building setbacks for the zoning district. 
 
The proposed shed does not exceed 250 square feet. 
 
 e. The maximum cumulative building area for all accessory structures on a lot shall not 
exceed a total of 50% of the building area of the primary building.  
 
This shed appears to be the first accessory structure on the subject property with the primary 
structure having 2,145 square feet per the property card.   
 
HARDSHIP 
The applicant states that the “primary purpose is to house a heavy-duty snow blower” and “not 
being able to locate the shed as proposed defeats the purpose.”  The applicant further states he 
has an “odd lot” shape.  This property has two front yard and two side yards.   
 
STAFF COMMENT 
 
The public hearing notice was to be published in the Hartford Courant on both February 11, 2021 and 
February 18, 2021.  The neighborhood abutters were mailed notification of the public hearing on 
February 4, 2021 
 
It should be noted that the applicant obtained signatures from the property owners of 1, 3 and 4 Cricket 
Lane in support of this application.   
 
The Board should determine if a hardship exists and state on the record.  Staff suggests the 
following conditions: 

1. The height of shed is not to exceed fifteen feet.   
2. The shed shall be placed in that staked location photographed and marked exhibit 4 and 

is to be located a minimum of 10’ from the property line.    
 
 
 











Part No:

Description:

Project No: 421453E034875
DD-SS-DT-02  NEXT GEN 
CANOPY W/ DUAL DIGITAL 
MENUBOARD

02/04/20

CH

Date: 

Drawn By:

These product sheets are the exclusive property of Everbrite LLC. Use of this property in any manner without express written permission of Everbrite LLC is prohibited.   Drawings are for graphic purposes only and not intended for actual construction. For more specific manufacturing detail, please refer to engineering specifications and install drawings.

Everbrite LLC
 4949 S 110th Street, Green�eld, WI  53220
Phone: 414-529-3500  •  Fax: 414-529-7191
Website: www.everbrite.com

DD NEXT GEN CANOPY W/ DIGITAL MENUBOARD, SPEAKER/MIC

FRONT REAR

NOTES:
Weight: 1080 lbs
Windload:115 MPH, Exposure Category C
Snowload: 35 pounds per square foot
IBC 2015
ASCE 7-10

APPROACH
SIDE

 29.790  29.790 

 77.875 

 16.140 

 52.163 

 72.813 

 4.148  10.000  4.148 

 18.000 

 43.000 

 25.000 

 4.000 

 120.565 

 110.500 

 48.000 

 6.060 

 19.220 

 1.500 

 2.062 

A A

CANOPY TOP
KT07648 - REV C
KIT,DD MG CNPY TOP ASSY-48"

MENU BOARD PIVOT ARMS
KT07901 - REV A
KIT,DD MBD ARMS DIG 10X10 POLE

DIGITAL MENU DISPLAY CABINETS
KT07272 - REV H
KIT,DD FRAME FOR OHF55 MONITOR

DIGITAL MENU DISPLAYS
& SPEAKER/MICROPHONE
TO BE SUPPLIED BY OTHERS

BLACK
VINYL
COPY

(2) 086-00327
9 WATT LED DOWN LIGHTS

 72.125 

 4.000 

 109.750 

 2.500 

EL00832P
DISCONNECT
SWITCH

 6.000 

 8.000 

 12.000 

 8.000 

 6.000 

 8.000 BB

ACCESS TO PIVOT BOLT, PIVOT BEARING
AND ELECTRICAL FROM CANOPY TOP

SPKR/MIC
ACCESS

SPKR/MIC
ACCESS

POWER SUPPLY
& ELECTRICAL
ACCESS

EL00832P
DISCONNECT SWITCH

 .625 

 15° 

 15° 

 12.000 

 12.000 

(4) .750 X 30.000"
ANCHOR BOLTS

SECTION A-A
SECTION B-B
SCALE 1 : 6

CLEARANCE 9’-0”

WHITE REFLECTIVE
VINYL COPY

PMS 165C PMS 165C

PMS COOL
GRAY 1C

PMS COOL
GRAY 1C
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February 8, 2021 
 
Ann Dearstyne, Town Clerk 
Town of Avon 
60 West Main Street 
Avon, Connecticut 06001 
 

Re:  Application #21-03 of 15-39 Simsbury Turnpike Realty, LLC/Owner and Dunkin Donuts/Applicant c/o 
Russo & Rizzio, LLC for variance(s) of the Simsbury Zoning Regulations Section 9.2 & 9.3  to permit two (2) 21.6 
SF  menu order boards which change screens and  allow light to project through the face of the sign at existing 
fast food drive-thru restaurant located at 15-39 Albany Turnpike Lane (Assessor’s Map A20, Block 901, and Lot 
001 (Zone B-3) 
 

 
Dear Ms. Smith: 
 
I am writing you to provide notice of an application to the Simsbury Zoning Board of Appeals. This correspondence 
is intended to serve as official notice of the application pursuant to 8-7d (f) of Connecticut General Statutes.  
 
Written correspondence concerning this application should be mailed to: 
 

Simsbury Zoning Board of Appeals  
c/o Michael Glidden, Director of Planning & Community Development 

Planning Department 
933 Hopmeadow Street 

Simsbury, Connecticut 06070 
 
The application referenced above is scheduled for the February 24, 20201 regular meeting of the Simsbury Zoning 
Board of Appeals. The meeting is scheduled to begin at 7:00 pm in via Zoom: https://zoom.us/j/2574297243 
Phone:   1 646-558-8656, Meeting ID: 257 429 7243.  Interested parties are encouraged to attend. Please contact 
Michael Glidden, Director of Planning & Community Development, if you have any questions or concerns 
regarding this matter. He can be reached at 860-658-3252 or mglidden@simsbury-ct.gov. 
 
Very Truly Yours,  
 
 
Laura Barkowski 
Land Use Specialist 
 
cc:  Hiram Peck AICP, Director of Planning and Community Development   
      Subject File  
 

https://zoom.us/j/2574297243
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8:30 – 4:30  Tuesday through Thursday 
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February 8, 2021 
 
Linda Smith, Town Clerk  
Canton Town Hall 
4 Market Street 
PO Box 168 
Collinsville, CT  06022 
 

Re:  Application #21-03 of 15-39 Simsbury Turnpike Realty, LLC/Owner and Dunkin Donuts/Applicant c/o 
Russo & Rizzio, LLC for variance(s) of the Simsbury Zoning Regulations Section 9.2 & 9.3  to permit two (2) 21.6 
SF  menu order boards which change screens and  allow light to project through the face of the sign at existing 
fast food drive-thru restaurant located at 15-39 Albany Turnpike Lane (Assessor’s Map A20, Block 901, and Lot 
001 (Zone B-3) 
 

 
Dear Ms. Smith: 
 
I am writing you to provide notice of an application to the Simsbury Zoning Board of Appeals. This correspondence 
is intended to serve as official notice of the application pursuant to 8-7d (f) of Connecticut General Statutes.  
 
Written correspondence concerning this application should be mailed to: 
 

Simsbury Zoning Board of Appeals  
c/o Michael Glidden, Director of Planning & Community Development 

Planning Department 
933 Hopmeadow Street 

Simsbury, Connecticut 06070 
 
The application referenced above is scheduled for the February 24, 20201 regular meeting of the Simsbury Zoning 
Board of Appeals. The meeting is scheduled to begin at 7:00 pm in via Zoom: https://zoom.us/j/2574297243 
Phone:   1 646-558-8656, Meeting ID: 257 429 7243.  Interested parties are encouraged to attend. Please contact 
Michael Glidden, Director of Planning & Community Development, if you have any questions or concerns 
regarding this matter. He can be reached at 860-658-3252 or mglidden@simsbury-ct.gov. 
 
Very Truly Yours,  
 
 
Laura Barkowski 
Land Use Specialist 
 
Cc:  Neil Pade AICP, Director of Planning and Community Development   
      Subject File  
 

https://zoom.us/j/2574297243
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